
National Interagency Coordination Center 
Incident Management Situation Report 
Monday, October 6, 2008 – 0530 MDT 

National Preparedness Level 2 
 
 
 
National Fire Activity 
Initial attack activity: Light (24 new fires) 
New large fires:  0 (*) 
Large fires contained:  0 
Uncontained large fires: 4 
Area Command Teams committed:  0 
NIMOs committed: 0 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 0 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 
Fire Use Teams committed: 0 
** Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents. ** 
Link to Geographic Area daily reports. 
 
 
Southern California Area (PL 3) 
New fires: 5
New large fires: 0
Uncontained large fires: 1
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1
 
Chalk, Los Padres NF. IMT 2 (Smith). Nine miles north of Gorda, CA. Chaparral. Smoldering. Structures 
threatened.  
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$$ 

CTD 
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Chalk CA LPF 12,168 0 37 10/17 1,208 -111 22 23 10 0 9.7M FS 

 
 
Northern California Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 4
New large fires: 0
Uncontained large fires: 1
 
Panther, Klamath NF. Fifteen miles south of Happy Camp, CA. Timber and brush. Smoldering. Precipitation 
occurred over the fire area yesterday. 
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$$ 

CTD 
Origin 
Own 

Panther CA KNF 72.344 3,344 25 10/28 262 0 8 3 3 0 NR FS 

 
 
 



Northwest Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 1
New large fires: 0
Uncontained large fires: 2
 
Lonesome Complex, Rogue River NF. Twelve miles east of Prospect, OR. Timber. Smoldering. Precipitation 
occurred over the fire area yesterday.        
 
Gnarl Ridge, Mt. Hood NF. Ten miles south of Parkdale, OR. Timber. Minimal fire behavior.  
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Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 
CTN 

Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
Pers 

Pers 
Chge 
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Lonesome 
Complex OR RRF 21,125 0 50 10/15 97 -18 0 0 2 0 18.1M FS 

Gnarl Ridge OR MHF 3,280 0 90 10/15 132 -32 2 4 2 0 15.0M FS 

 
 
Southwest Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 0
New large fires: 0
Uncontained large fires: 0
 
Lost Eden - WFU, Coconino NF. Previously reported WFU incident. Five miles north of Clints Well, AZ. 
Hardwood litter. Smoldering. Precipitation occurred over the fire area yesterday. Last narrative report unless 
significant activity occurs. 
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Lost Eden – WFU AZ COF 1,150 --- N/A N/A 2 --- 0 1 0 0 15K FS 

 
 
Predictive Services Discussion:  A high pressure ridge will build over the West with warmer and drier 
conditions. Offshore flow will develop across southern California. Relative humidity will gradually increase in the 
Southeast.     
 
Link to Predictive Services Outlook products. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php 
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Fires and Acres Yesterday 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 
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0

Northwest 
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1

1

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

1
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FIRES 
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3 
 

0 

1

0

4

0
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FIRES 
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5 
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5

5

Northern Rockies 
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0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 
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0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

3

3

3

3

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

11 
 

47 

  

  

11

47

TOTAL 
FIRES 
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1

1

0

0

0

0

0

0

19 
 

52 

4

3

24

56
 
 



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

14

644

19

1,352

1

0

300 
 

60,651 

3

0

337

62,647

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

302

36,341

261

100,008

25

8,227

76

649

770 
 

33,906 

1,499

45,511

2,933

224,642

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

172

693

42

71

8

175

37

12,991

3,150 
 

284,725 

978

636,805

4,387

935,460

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

77

385

131

26,884

14

871

48

3,698

3,586 
 

53,157 

539

293,205

4,395

378,200

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1,000

20,592

81

13,913

18

7,898

13

9,332

773 
 

153,079 

646

21,050

2,531

225,864

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

48

8,884

495

70,499

5

513

30

927

442 
 

23,183 

466

34,984

1,486

138,990

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

8

10

271

21,921

6

51

17

6

80 
 

3,375 

68

45,425

450

70,788

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

651

19,448

230

81,219

9

679

49

982

705 
 

263,268 

954

96,017

2,598

461,613

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

628

2,128

371

17,443

24

2,008

26

318

546 
 

184,092 

362

9,413

1,957

215,402

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

349

1,961

  

  

17

157

19

65

9,191 
 

53,517 

306

705

9,882

56,405

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

964

59,267

  

  

84

48,375

67

55,583

36,127 
 

1,845,573 

569

37,882

37,811

2,046,680

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

4,199

149,709

1,896

332,602

229

70,306

383

84,551

55,670 
 

2,958,526 

6,390

1,220,997

68,767

4,816,691
 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

Ten Year Average Fires 68,815 

Ten Year Average Acres 6,297,908 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 
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9

2
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0
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0
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0
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0

0
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FIRES  
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0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES  
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0

0

Southern Area 
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0

0

TOTAL 
FIRES  
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0

0

0

0

0

0

0 
 

0 

0 
 

0 

2

309

2

309



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

10 
 

3,990 

  

  

10

3,990

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

10

2,435

42

21,396

27

2,704

2 
 

51 

  
 

  

145

20,385

226

46,971

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

25

415

14

797

17

23,588

17 
 

473 

11 
 

2,130 

106

2,732

190

30,135

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

4

118

7

1,337

7 
 

1,326 

6 
 

73 

129

13,114

153

15,968

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

23

2,095

22

3,837

61

17,338

5 
 

309 

34 
 

2,127 

215

25,621

360

51,327

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

4

860

27

10,681

6

376

9 
 

3,632 

12 
 

1,687 

64

21,532

122

38,768

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

4

2,655

4

90

4 
 

66 

  
 

  

4

2,437

16

5,248

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

35

4,214

65

39,908

11

20,031

14 
 

3,148 

  
 

  

178

64,573

303

131,874

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

27

2,971

34

6,137

108

19,451

20 
 

4,983 

46 
 

5,834 

131

39,132

366

78,508

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

45

30,335

  

  

338

53,762

17 
 

860 

1,606 
 

108,294 

97

11,447

2,103

204,698

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

20

13,894

  

  

216

112,189

82 
 

60,846 

489 
 

268,032 

792

729,652

1,599

1,184,613

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

189

57,219

212

85,529

795

250,866

177 
 

75,694 

2,214 
 

392,167 

1,861

930,625

5,448

1,792,100
 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 



WFU Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

7

7,397

15

31,830

5 
 

1,420 

1 
 

3 

  

  

28

40,650

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

15 
 

159 

  
 

  

24

2,938

39

3,097

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

8

9,301

8

9,301

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

13 
 

4,128 

  
 

  

8

15,154

21

19,282

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

2 
 

0 

  
 

  

49

11,852

51

11,852

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

0 

  
 

  

31

50,029

32

50,029

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

2

81

  

  

1 
 

0 

  
 

  

10

10,148

13

10,229

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

2 
 

112 

  
 

  

21

17,958

23

18,070

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

5

25

  

  

2 
 

0 

  
 

  

4

54,645

11

54,670

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

3

3

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

3

3

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

7

1,986

7

1,986

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

0

0

14

7,503

18

31,833

41 
 

5,819 

1 
 

3 

162

174,011

236

219,169

  *** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  

 
 

 

** National Interagency Coordination Center ** 
 
 


