National Interagency Coordination Center Incident Management Situation Report Monday, October 6, 2008 – 0530 MDT National Preparedness Level 2

National Fire Activity

Initial attack activity: Light (24 new fires)

New large fires: 0 (*) Large fires contained: 0 Uncontained large fires: 4 Area Command Teams committed: 0 NIMOs committed: 0 Type 1 IMTs committed: 0 Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 Fire Use Teams committed: 0

Link to Geographic Area daily reports.

Southern California Area (PL 3)

New fires: 5
New large fires: 0
Uncontained large fires: 1
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1

Chalk, Los Padres NF. IMT 2 (Smith). Nine miles north of Gorda, CA. Chaparral. Smoldering. Structures threatened.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Chalk	CA	LPF	12,168	0	37	10/17	1,208	-111	22	23	10	0	9.7M	FS

Northern California Area (PL 2)

New fires: 4
New large fires: 0
Uncontained large fires: 1

Panther, Klamath NF. Fifteen miles south of Happy Camp, CA. Timber and brush. Smoldering. Precipitation occurred over the fire area yesterday.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Panther	CA	KNF	72.344	3,344	25	10/28	262	0	8	3	3	0	NR	FS

^{**} Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents. **

Northwest Area (PL 1)

New fires:1New large fires:0Uncontained large fires:2

Lonesome Complex, Rogue River NF. Twelve miles east of Prospect, OR. Timber. Smoldering. Precipitation occurred over the fire area yesterday.

Gnarl Ridge, Mt. Hood NF. Ten miles south of Parkdale, OR. Timber. Minimal fire behavior.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Lonesome Complex	OR	RRF	21,125	0	50	10/15	97	-18	0	0	2	0	18.1M	FS
Gnarl Ridge	OR	MHF	3,280	0	90	10/15	132	-32	2	4	2	0	15.0M	FS

Southwest Area (PL 1)

New fires: 0
New large fires: 0
Uncontained large fires: 0

Lost Eden - WFU, Coconino NF. Previously reported WFU incident. Five miles north of Clints Well, AZ. Hardwood litter. Smoldering. Precipitation occurred over the fire area yesterday. Last narrative report unless significant activity occurs.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Lost Eden – WFU	AZ	COF	1,150		N/A	N/A	2		0	1	0	0	15K	FS

Predictive Services Discussion: A high pressure ridge will build over the West with warmer and drier conditions. Offshore flow will develop across southern California. Relative humidity will gradually increase in the Southeast.

Link to Predictive Services Outlook products.



http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php

Topic of Choice

Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES	-						0
	FIRES	1						1
Northwest	ACRES	-						1
	FIRES	'				3	1	4
Northern California		-						
	ACRES					0	0	0
Southern California	FIRES					5		5
Countries Camerina	ACRES					5		5
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
Northern Nockies	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
	FIRES							0
Western Great Basin	ACRES	-		T.				0
	FIRES							0
Southwest	ACRES	-		T.				0
De elec Mecenteire	FIRES						3	3
Rocky Mountain	ACRES						3	3
	FIRES							0
Eastern Area	ACRES							0
	FIRES					11		11
Southern Area	ACRES	-				47		47
TOTAL	FIRES	_ 1	0	0	0	19	4	24
	ACRES	1	0	0	0	52	3	56

Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES		14	19	1	300	3	337
Alaska	ACRES		644	1,352	0	60,651	0	62,647
Northwest	FIRES	302	261	25	76	770	1,499	2,933
Northwoot	ACRES	36,341	100,008	8,227	649	33,906	45,511	224,642
Northern California	FIRES	172	42	8	37	3,150	978	4,387
	ACRES	693	71	175	12,991	284,725	636,805	935,460
Southern California	FIRES	77	131	14	48	3,586	539	4,395
Journal Gamorria	ACRES	385	26,884	871	3,698	53,157	293,205	378,200
Northern Rockies	FIRES	1,000	81	18	13	773	646	2,531
	ACRES	20,592	13,913	7,898	9,332	153,079	21,050	225,864
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	48	495	5	30	442	466	1,486
	ACRES	8,884	70,499	513	927	23,183	34,984	138,990
Western Great Basin	FIRES	8	271	6	17	80	68	450
	ACRES	10	21,921	51	6	3,375	45,425	70,788
Southwest	FIRES	651	230	9	49	705	954	2,598
	ACRES	19,448	81,219	679	982	263,268	96,017	461,613
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	628	371	24	26	546	362	1,957
•	ACRES	2,128	17,443	2,008	318	184,092	9,413	215,402
Eastern Area	FIRES	349		17	19	9,191	306	9,882
	ACRES	1,961		157	65	53,517	705	56,405
Southern Area	FIRES	964		84	67	36,127	569	37,811
	ACRES	59,267		48,375	55,583	1,845,573	37,882	2,046,680
TOTAL	FIRES	4,199	1,896	229	383	55,670	6,390	68,767
	ACRES	149,709	332,602	70,306	84,551	2,958,526	1,220,997	4,816,691

Ten Year Average Fires	68,815
Ten Year Average Acres	6,297,908

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
7 llaona	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES							0
Northwest	ACRES							0
Northern California	FIRES						2	2
Northern Camernia	ACRES						9	9
Southern California	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
Tronulon regalage	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES						0	0
Edotom Groat Baom	ACRES						300	300
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
Troctom Groat Bacin	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Rocky Mountain	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Area	FIRES							0
240.011171104	ACRES							0
Southern Area	FIRES							0
Journalli Alea	ACRES							0
TOTAL	FIRES	0	0	0	0	0	2	2
- · · -	ACRES	0	0	0	0	0	309	309

Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES					10		10
Alaska	ACRES					3,990		3,990
Northwest	FIRES	10	42	27	2		145	226
Northwest	ACRES	2,435	21,396	2,704	51		20,385	46,971
Northern California	FIRES	25	14	17	17	11	106	190
	ACRES	415	797	23,588	473	2,130	2,732	30,135
Southern California	FIRES		4	7	7	6	129	153
	ACRES		118	1,337	1,326	73	13,114	15,968
Northern Rockies	FIRES	23	22	61	5	34	215	360
	ACRES	2,095	3,837	17,338	309	2,127	25,621	51,327
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	4	27	6	9	12	64	122
	ACRES	860	10,681	376	3,632	1,687	21,532	38,768
Western Great Basin	FIRES		4	4	4		4	16
	ACRES		2,655	90	66		2,437	5,248
Southwest	FIRES	35	65	11	14		178	303
	ACRES	4,214	39,908	20,031	3,148		64,573	131,874
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	27	34	108	20	46	131	366
	ACRES	2,971	6,137	19,451	4,983	5,834	39,132	78,508
Eastern Area	FIRES	45		338	17	1,606	97	2,103
	ACRES	30,335		53,762	860	108,294	11,447	204,698
Southern Area	FIRES	20		216	82	489	792	1,599
- Coddioin / Hou	ACRES	13,894		112,189	60,846	268,032	729,652	1,184,613
TOTAL	FIRES	189	212	795	177	2,214	1,861	5,448
	ACRES	57,219	85,529	250,866	75,694	392,167	930,625	1,792,100

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

WFU Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES		7	15	5	1		28
Alaska	ACRES		7,397	31,830	1,420	3		40,650
Northwest	FIRES				15		24	39
Northwest	ACRES				159		2,938	3,097
New theory Oct I'm and a	FIRES						8	8
Northern California	ACRES						9,301	9,301
Southern California	FIRES				13		8	21
Southern California	ACRES				4,128		15,154	19,282
Northern Rockies	FIRES				2		49	51
NOTTHER ROCKIES	ACRES				0		11,852	11,852
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES				1		31	32
Lasterii Great Dasiii	ACRES				0		50,029	50,029
Western Great Basin	FIRES		2		1		10	13
Western Great Dasin	ACRES		81		0		10,148	10,229
Southwest	FIRES				2		21	23
Southwest	ACRES				112		17,958	18,070
Rocky Mountain	FIRES		5		2		4	11
Trooky Wodinain	ACRES		25		0		54,645	54,670
Eastern Area	FIRES			3				3
Lastern Area	ACRES			3				3
Southern Area	FIRES						7	7
Southern Area	ACRES						1,986	1,986
TOTAL	FIRES	0	14	18	41	1	162	236
IOIAL	ACRES	0	7,503	31,833	5,819	3	174,011	219,169

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

^{**} National Interagency Coordination Center **